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ITC Is Split On Domestic Industry Analysis 

By Mike Doman and Juan Garcia (December 1, 2021, 5:24 PM EST) 

A recent opinion from the U.S. International Trade Commission demonstrates that 
the current commissioners do not see eye to eye when it comes to the economic 
prong of domestic industry requirement. 
 
On Oct. 28, the commission issued an opinion in Certain In Vitro Fertilization 
Products, Components Thereof and Products Containing the Same, in which it 
addressed whether the complainant demonstrated a domestic industry in an 
investigation with defaulting respondents.[1] 
 
The majority of the commissioners, in a 3-2 split decision, found genuine issues of 
material fact as to whether the complainant satisfied the economic prong of 
domestic industry and, consequently, vacated the chief administrative law judge's 
findings in part and remanded the investigation for further proceedings. 
 
Commissioners Rhonda Schmidtlein and Amy Karpel dissented from the 
commission's decision and filed a separate opinion finding a domestic industry and 
critiquing the majority's analysis. The majority opinion, authored by Chair Jason 
Kearns, Vice Chair Randolph Stayin, and Commissioner David Johanson, similarly 
critiqued the analysis proffered by the dissenting opinion. 
 
As discussed below, practitioners and parties alike should be apprised of this 
discord among the current commissioners when litigating before the ITC, especially because it relates to 
an issue that is unique to Section 337 investigations — the domestic industry requirement. Notably, the 
commission has demonstrated a willingness to scrutinize the issue of domestic industry even when it is 
uncontested in a default case. 
 
Relevant Procedural Background 
 
On April 16, 2020, the commission instituted In Vitro Fertilization based on a complaint filed by 
complainant EMD Serono Inc.[2] The complaint alleged, among other things, a violation of Section 337 
based on the following unfair acts and methods of competition associated with the importation and sale 
of certain in vitro fertilization products: (1) trademark infringement; (2) false designation of source; and 
(3) false advertising.[3] 
 
On Sept. 1, 2020, the chief administrative law judge issued an initial determination finding the named 
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respondents in default.[4] Thereafter, on Dec. 2, 2020, the complainant moved for summary 
determination of a violation of Section 337 by the defaulting respondents.[5] 
 
The Office of Unfair Import Investigations, or OUII, which participates as a party representing the public 
interest in Section 337 investigations, filed a response on Dec. 22, 2020, in support of the complainant's 
motion.[6] No other responses were filed. 
 
The judge issued an initial determination on April 16, granting in-part the complainant's motion for 
summary determination of violation of Section 337 by the defaulting the respondents.[7] Specifically, 
the judge granted the motion with respect to the complainant's trademark infringement claim but 
denied the motion with respect to the complainant's false designation of source and false advertising 
claims.[8] No petitions for the commission review were filed. 
 
The commission, on its own initiative, determined to review the initial determination in-part on May 
18.[9] 
 
In particular, the commission decided to review the initial determination's finding that the economic 
prong of domestic industry was satisfied and requested briefing on the following issues: 

 Where the domestic industry products are manufactured;  

 Whether the claimed domestic industry activities are of the sort that the commission has 
credited under Subsection 337(a)(3)(C);  

 Whether the claimed domestic industry investments are significant or substantial, including a 
contextual discussion of the relevant marketplace — e.g., the complainant's foreign investments 
relative to its domestic industry expenditures or the value added to the product from the 
complainant's activities in the United States; and 

 Whether the complainant's asserted domestic industry differs from that of a mere importer.[10] 

On June 1, the complainant and the OUII filed submissions in response to the commission's request for 
briefing.[11] On June 8, the OUII filed a reply in support of the complainant's submission.[12] No other 
responses were filed. 
 
The Domestic Industry Activities Considered on Commission Review 
 
As an initial matter, it is worth noting that the protections of Section 337 do not extend to a complainant 
who is a mere importer of goods.[13] Rather, a complainant must demonstrate that a domestic industry 
exists or is in the process of being established.[14] 
 
For claims based on trademark infringement, such as those at issue in In Vitro Fertilization, Section 
337(a)(3) provides that a domestic industry shall be considered to exist if there is, with respect to the 
articles protected by the trademark: 

 Significant investment in plant and equipment; 

 Significant employment of labor or capital; or 



 

 

 Substantial investment in its exploitation, including engineering, research and development, or 
licensing.[15] 

The initial determination found a domestic industry under the third category, Subsection (C), based on 
the complainant's investment in: 

 "Nonpromotional education of third-party health care providers on the science of fertility 
drugs";  

 "Medical grants to support the U.S. IVF products"; 

 "[U.S. Food and Drug Administration] fees, including New Drug Application maintenance fees to 
support the U.S. IVF products"; 

 "Quality assurance and other activities"; and 

 "Third-party logistics company, to ensure compliance with its quality control program."[16] 

In reviewing the initial determination's domestic industry findings, the commission considered all of 
these activities as well as a few additional activities set forth in the complainant's briefing, specifically an 
array of product support and customer education activities, and promotion costs related to sales of U.S. 
IVF products.[17] 
 
Commission's Findings in In Vitro Fertilization: Majority Views vs. Minority Views 
 
On review, the commission found that the activities set forth by the complainant and credited by 
the initial determination were not cognizable under Section 337 and therefore did not demonstrate a 
domestic industry. 
 
In so doing, the majority considered separately each category of expenditures proffered by the 
complainant, ultimately finding that many of the complainant's investments are those of an importer 
and do not qualify as expenses under Section 337(a)(3)(C). Even if some of those expenditures were 
cognizable, the complainant failed to establish substantial activities beyond those of a mere 
importer.[18] 
 
In defending what the dissent characterized as an improper line-by-line approach to the mere importer 
test, the majority noted, among other things, that it was simply assessing the categories of expenditures 
proffered by the complainant, and that the commission must, as a practical matter, review expenses in 
some detail to determine whether they are cognizable under Section 337(a)(3)(C) or whether they are 
merely import activities.[19] 
 
The majority further noted that its approach, unlike the dissent's, "provides guidance to parties as to 
which sorts of expenses are cognizable and which are generally not."[20] 
 
The dissent, on the other hand, took issue with the majority's analysis, noting that a more consistent 
interpretation of the relevant statutory provisions, legislative history and case law "involves 
consideration of the complainant's activities as a whole."[21] In declining to adopt the majority's line-by-
line approach to the mere importer test, the dissent stated: 



 

 

The "fundamental purpose" of the 1988 amendments ... "Was to strengthen the effectiveness of section 
337." Consideration of the domestic industry as a whole adheres to this purpose by recognizing the 
marketplace reality of the domestic industry being asserted and avoiding the potential to discount 
cognizable domestic investments made by a complainant. Under a line-by-line approach, a complainant 
with a U.S. industry deserving of protection could nonetheless have its domestic activities discounted if, 
when the activities are individually considered, they are deemed in isolation to be akin to activities of a 
"mere importer." This makes it more difficult and less predictable for complainants with legitimate 
domestic industries to meet the requirements of section 337 and obtain relief, which we believe is 
inconsistent with the goal of strengthening section 337's effectiveness. There is nothing in the legislative 
history that suggests that the Commission should be looking at investments individually and excluding 
those that are deemed to be akin to an activity an importer would perform.[22] 
 
Employing the holistic approach it advocated as consistent with the statute, the dissent found that the 
complainant is not just an importer, that the investments asserted are cognizable under Section 
337(a)(3)(C), and that those investments are quantitatively and qualitatively substantial enough to 
constitute a domestic industry.[23] 
 
Analysis and Practical Implications 
 
The split among the current commissioners warrants a brief examination of the relevant statutory 
provisions and the commission's interpretation of those provisions in a recent investigation. 
 
As mentioned, a complainant in a Section 337 investigation can establish a domestic industry by 
showing: (1) significant investment in plant and equipment; (2) significant employment of labor or 
capital; or (3) substantial investment in exploitation, including engineering, research and development, 
or licensing.[24] These three categories are colloquially referred to as Subsections (A), (B) and (C), 
respectively. 
 
In the ITC's June 2019 investigation, Certain Solid State Storage Drives, Stacked Electronics Components, 
and Products Containing Same, the commission's final determination addressed the question of whether 
engineering, research and development investments are limited to Subsection (C), such that they cannot 
qualify as investments in plant and equipment under Subsection (A), or investments in labor or capital 
under Subsection (B).[25] 
 
In finding that engineering, research and development investments can be counted under Subsections 
(A) and (B), the commission noted that "the guiding principle is whether the asserted expenditures 
satisfy the plain language of the statute."[26] Put another way, so long as the asserted expenditures 
meet the actual text of the three subsections — e.g., investment in plant, equipment or labor — they 
qualify under Section 337. 
 
That approach appears to be much broader than the one articulated by the majority in In Vitro 
Fertilization, where the focus was on whether the asserted investments are those of a mere 
importer.[27] To be sure, it is undisputed that the legislative intent behind Section 337 was to not 
protect mere importers of goods. 
 
But the mere importer question is likely answered by determining whether a complainant is only 
importing and not making investments that satisfy the text of the three subsections, such as 
investments in labor or facilities. At some level, the dissent in In Vitro Fertilization appears to frame the  



 

 

question that way by focusing on the complainant's activities as a whole and advocating for a more 
holistic approach.[28] 
 
A natural question is the impact of the disconnect among the current commissioners on Section 337 
practice and strategy. As an initial matter, it is worth noting that there are currently five commissioners, 
with a final sixth seat that has yet to be filled by the current administration. 
 
Additionally, by the end of this year, two of the current commissioners — Schmidtlein and Johanson — 
will be serving on expired terms, leaving two additional seats for the current administration to fill. There 
will, therefore, be three new commissioners in the foreseeable future who will likely need to weigh in on 
the thorny mere importer question, which could result in a deviation from — or an adoption of — the 
current majority view. 
 
This fluidity underscores the importance of being able to navigate the heightened complexity resulting 
from the split among the current commissioners. Section 337 litigants should continue to present their 
domestic industry arguments using the traditional approach, by categorizing asserted investment under 
the three subsections, but should do so with an eye toward the current majority's focus on whether the 
investments asserted may be of the type undertaken by a mere importer of goods. 
 
This is true even for default cases, given the commission's clear indication in In Vitro Fertilization and 
other investigations[29] that it is willing to scrutinize the merits of issues like domestic industry even 
when those issues are uncontested. 
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